

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 15493 OF 2024

Between:

Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, S/o Late Mohammed Habeeb

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rept., by Its Principal Secretary Home Department, Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City Police, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City Police, West Zone, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
4. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City Police, Jubilee Hills Division, West Zone, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.
5. The Station House Officer, Jubilee Hills Police Station, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.
6. The District Collector, Hyderabad District, Abids, Hyderabad.
7. The Senior Citizen Protection Officer (RDO), Hyderabad District, Office of the District Collector Hyderabad, Abids, Hyderabad.
8. Miss Gulnar Farooq, D/o Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500073.
9. Mr. Mohd Zeeshan Ahmed, S/o. Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad- 500073.
10. Miss Hafsa Farooq, D/o Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 28 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500073.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri MIR MUKARRAM ALI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus,

declaring the action of respondents herein, particularly respondents No.2 to 5 in not providing protection of petitioner life and property against respondent No. 8 to 10 as envisaged under Rule 21 Chapter VI of The Telangana Maintenance of Parents and Senior Citizens Rules, 2011, Section 21 Chapter V of The Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 inspite of petitioner's representation dated 31-05-2024, 22-12-2023, 23-08-2023, 11-08-2023 and 07-08-2023 as arbitrary, highly illegal, violation of petitioner's fundamental rights guaranteed under Article 14, 21 and 300-A, contrary to the provisions of The Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and rules thereof in consequence direct the respondent No. 2 to 5 to provide police protection to life and property bearing Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad- 500073 against the ill treatment of respondents No. 8 to 10 herein.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MIR MUKARRAM ALI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Miss Gulnar Farooq, D/o Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500073.
2. Mr. Mohd Zeeshan Ahmed, S/o. Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad- 500073.
3. Miss Hafsa Farooq, D/o Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 28 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500073.

are directed to show cause on or before 01.07.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to respondent Nos.8 to 10.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.8 to 10 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service by next date of hearing.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home shall get instructions by next date of hearing.

Post on 01.07.2024 in 'Motion List'.

SD/- N. CHANDRASEKHAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Miss Gulnar Farooq, D/o Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500073.
2. Mr. Mohd Zeeshan Ahmed, S/o. Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad- 500073.
3. Miss Hafsa Farooq, D/o Mohammed Farooq Ahmed, Aged about 28 years, Occ. Business, R/o Flat No. 301, Kohinoor Apartments, H.No. 8-3-833/223, Kamalapuri Colony, Phase-2, Srinagar Colony, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500073. (for addresses 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI MIR MUKARRAM ALI, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:21/06/2024

POST ON 01.07.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15493 of 2024

